
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 13 AUGUST 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 7 June 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Complaints Process Report (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The Committee is recommended to pass the following recommendations in relation to the 

following items:-  
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 & 2 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 



 

Members are reminded that, whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, it 
is for Committee itself to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In 
considering their discretion Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council 
Officers.   

  
7. Complaint Report (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 
  
  
 Councillors Tracy Brown (Chairman), Jon Barry (Vice-Chairman), Nathan Burns, 

Colin Hartley, Roger Mace, David Whitaker and Peter Yates 
  
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
  
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Claire Cozler, Nigel Goodrich, Margaret Pattison and 

Peter Williamson   
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  

 
 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday 3rd August, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

Standards Committee  

 
 

Complaints Process Report 
13 August 2018 

 
Report of The Monitoring Officer  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Standards Committee of a proposed, and amended Complaints Process. 
 

Public 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Committee confirms the process as set out in Appendix A flow 
chart.   

(2) That the procedure for dealing with complaints is amended as set out in 
Appendix B.  

1. Introduction 
The current procedure sets out a methodology to be followed when a 
complaint is received.   To assist both the committee and those involved a 
flow chart of key stages has been produced so that members and the public 
that are authorised have an easy insight to this service.  

 
2.      As matters progress and a system develops over time it is apparent that 

 minor amendments are needed to the procedure.  
 

2.1 Rather than considering a full review of the procedure the following 
amendment is recommended. The procedure is altered as Appendix B to this 
report and the amendment is found at Appendix 1 x 3 of the procedure (Page 
8)  

2.2 The amendment closes a Lacuna in paragraph 1 where a complaint is not 
suitable for local resolution, but admissions have been made.  In such a case 
a full hearing procedure is not required. 

2.3 The role of the committee, assisted by the independent person, will be 
requirement to accept the admissions, decide if the admissions are a breach 
of the Standards in Public Life and the Code of Conduct. Decide if the 
admissions are a breach of the Standards of Public Life and the Code of 
Conduct and then to follow the existing procedure at paragraph 18 onward. 
This will allow the documents currently on the City Council website to be 
updated.  

2.4 The committee are asked to note that there are a number of addition minor 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



amendments in an attempt to give the document some longevity.  

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

The process for resolving an issue of standards must be clear and accessible to both the 
participants and the public 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

None 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has compiled this report.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None  

Contact Officer: David Brown  
Telephone:  01524 582000 
E-mail: dbrown@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 2



 

COMPLAINT RECIEVED  

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER SENT 

 

SUMMARY ASSESSMENT BY MONITORING OFFICER ONLY 
CONFIRMS JURISDICTION 

  
 

 

If this is a Standards issue, full Monitoring Officer assessment, including a meeting with 
subject member, who is informed, if needed. Enter onto complaints list. Briefing note sent 

to Independen
[...]
he member may submit any 

comments to the Monitoring Officer if the member wishes to do so.  

In appropriate cases, the Monitoring Officer may seek to resolve the matter informally. 

This may involve the member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and 

offering an apology.  

  

  

Standards 290216  

If informal resolution is not possible, the Monitoring Officer will, in consultation with the 

Independent Person, the Chairman of the Standards Committee (or the Vice-Chairman 

if the Chairman is a member of the same group within the City Council as the member 

complained of), and, if appropriate the Chief Executive, determine whether the 

complaint merits formal investigation, or whether no further action should be taken.  

The Monitoring Officer may refer particular complaints to the Standards Committee if 

she feels that it would be inappropriate for her to take the decision, and will generally 

do so where the complainant is the Chief Executive or a Chief Officer, or where the 

complainant or the member complained of is the Leader of the Council or a Group 

Leader.  There may be other circumstances where the Monitoring Officer considers 

that it would not be appropriate for her to take the decision.  

Whilst each allegation will be considered on its own facts, the assessment criteria 
(Appendix 1) will be applied in considering whether or not an allegation should be 
investigated.       

If an allegation is not referred for investigation, the complainant has no right of appeal. 

The Monitoring Officer will report to each scheduled Standards Committee meeting on 

the complaints received and decisions taken on them.  The report will not be open to 

the press and public as it will contain information relating to named individuals.    

 

Investigation  

Where a complaint is referred for investigation, the Monitoring Officer will arrange for 

the investigation to be undertaken by an officer of the Council, or by an external 

investi
[...]
tements obtained during the course of the investigation.   

Page 8



Standards 290216 Standards Procedure V3 (draft June 2018)   

The report will commence with a statement of the Investigating Officer’s finding.  

The finding will be either that there has been a failure to comply with the code of 

conduct of the authority concerned, or as the case may be any other authority 

concerned (“a finding of failure”), or that there has not been a failure to comply with 

the code of conduct of the authority concerned, or as the case may be, of any other 

authority concerned (“a finding of no failure”).    

  

9. The Investigating Officer will submit the final report to the Monitoring Officer.   

  

  

  

  

  

  

     

Page 9



Standards 290216 Standards Procedure V3 (draft June 2018)   

APPENDIX 3  

  

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE    

  

PRE-HEARING PROCEDURE  

  

1. Where an investigation report or other enquiry has found that there has been a 

breach of the Code of Conduct, and the matter cannot otherwise be resolved, it will 

be considered by the Standards Committee.  by local resolution, for example by 

the Subject Member admitting the breach and apologising, a hearing will be 

arranged.  The hearing will generally be a meeting of the Committee convened 

specifically for that purpose..  

2. Where the Committee are presented with facts agreed by the subject member the 

Committee may conclude that the Subject Member has failed to comply with the 

Code of Conduct. The Committee may follow this procedure to consider what 

action, if any, it should take, and will take advice from the Independent Person.   

1.  

  

2.3. Where there is a dispute on any point, and a hearing is requiredA copy of the 

investigation report will be sent to the Subject Member, the complainant, the clerk 

to the parish council if the complaint relates to the Subject Member’s conduct as a 

parish councillor, and to the Independent Person.  

  

3
[...]
 the chairman 

of the Committee.  

  

7.8. The Member and the Investigating Officer are entitled to request that any witnesses 

they want should be called.  However, the Chairman of the Committee may limit 

the number of witnesses to be called, if he/she believes the number requested is 

unreasonable and that some witnesses will simply be repeating the evidence of 

earlier witnesses, or else not providing evidence that will assist the Committee to 

reach its decision.   

  

8.9. Nothing in this procedure shall limit the Chairman of the hearing from requesting 

the attendance of any additional witnesses whose evidence he/she considers 

would assist the Committee to reach its decision.   

  

9.10. The Monitoring Officer/Legal Adviser, in consultation with the Chairman and 

the Independent Person, will:   

• confirm a date, time and place for the hearing   

• confirm the main facts of the case that are agreed  

• confirm the main facts that are not agreed  

• provide copies of any written evidence to the relevant parties  

• confirm which witnesses will be called by the parties  

• provide the parties with copies of the proposed procedure for the hearing, 

specifying which parts of the matter, if any, may be considered in private     

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Standards 290216 Standards Procedure V3 (draft June 2018)   

 

APPENDIX 4  

  

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

  

HEARING PROCEDURE  

  

1. The Hearing Committee shall decide, on a balance of probabilities, on the evidence 

presented to it, whether the complaint is upheld.   

  

2. All matters shall be decided by a simple majority of votes cast.  If there are equal 

numbers, the Chairman shall have a second and casting vote.  

  

3. The Independent Person shall attend the hearing in an advisory, non-voting 

capacity.  

  

4. The meeting will be open to the press and public unless confidential or ex
[...]
ing relates to the Subject Member’s conduct in his/her capacity as a parish 

councillor, the Committee will report its findings to the parish council, and may 

make recommendations to the parish council on sanctions.  

    

22. In deciding to impose a sanction, the Committee shall consider all the relevant 

circumstances.  

  

23. The Chairman will announce the decision of the Committee.  Written notice of the 

findings of the Committee will be given as soon as is reasonably practicable to the 

Subject Member.  If the complaint was against the Subject Member as a parish 

councillor, written notice of the findings of the Committee will be sent to the clerk to 

the parish council.  

  

24. The Committee may consider making any recommendations to the authority 

concerned with a view to promoting higher standards of conduct among its 

members.     

  

25. The decision of the Committee, whether or not there has been a finding of breach 

of the Code of Conduct, will be made public.   

Formatted: List Paragraph,  No bullets or numbering

Formatted: List Paragraph, Bulleted + Level: 1 +

Aligned at:  1.88 cm + Indent at:  2.51 cm

Page 14



 
 

Standards Committee  

 
Complaint Report 
13 August 2018 

 
Report of The Monitoring Officer  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Standards Committee of the response to the recent complaint against 
Councillor Clifford.  
 

Private This matter relates to an individual member and may only be published by 
permission of the Standards Committee 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) The committee note the report.  

(2) Decide if the report should be published. 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The complaint is from an individual and internal referral via the Human 
Resources Service. 

1.2 The compliant comprises three elements: 

a) Failure to disclose a relationship with an officer. 

b) Misuse of Council equipment and email system. 

c) Misuse of officer time. 

 

1.3 Councillor Clifford has made admissions in respect to hi

Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  13TH AUGUST 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Tracy Brown (Chairman), Jon Barry (Vice-Chairman), 

Nathan Burns, Colin Hartley, Roger Mace, David Whitaker and Peter Yates 
  
  
 Also in attendance:  Jackie Waring – (Independent Person) 

Councillor Clifford (part) 
  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 David Brown Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

and Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 
8 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
9 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
11 COMPLAINTS PROCESS REPORT  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a report, which informed the Standards Committee of a 

proposal to amend the Complaints Process to allow for a more informal resolution 
process when admissions had been received.  The proposed process set out in a flow 
chart, together the amended procedure, were appended to the report.  Members noted 
that a number of minor amendments had been made in an attempt to give the document 
some longevity.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the complaints process, as set out in Appendix A to the report be approved, 
with an amendment to the flow chart to allow for an informal resolution after a full 
report is received. 
 

(2) That the procedure for dealing with complaints, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be amended to allow for an informal resolution after a full report is 
received. 

  
 Councillor Barry, the Vice-Chairman took the Chair at this point. 

  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 13TH AUGUST 2018 
 

  
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 That in accordance with Section 110A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 

  
13 COMPLAINT REPORT  
 
 The Vice-Chairman welcomed Jackie Waring, the Independent Person and Councillor 

Clifford, the subject of the complaint to the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised the meeting that Human Resources had referred the 
complaint to him and that he had met with Human Resources and consulted with both 
the previous Vice-Chairman and the Independent Person and that the procedure now 
required the Committee to consider the report and admissions and the views of the 
Independent Person.   
 
The Monitoring Officer stressed to the meeting that the other party was not before the 
Committee and had a right to a private and family life and whatever the conclusions it 
was imperative that her identity be protected from the public domain.  
 
Councillor Barry invited Councillor Clifford to address the Committee. Councillor Clifford 
admitted he had been at fault and had shown a lack of judgement. Councillor Clifford 
acknowledged the schedule of facts appended to the report.  
 

Councillor Clifford left the meeting at 6.35pm. 
 
The Committee considered the complaint and options available at some length.  The 
complaint consisted of three elements: a) failure to disclose a relationship with an officer, 
b) misuse of Council equipment and email system and c) Misuse of officer time. During 
the course of their deliberations, Members agreed that Councillor Clifford had misused 
Council equipment and the email system and that it would be appropriate to remind all 
Councillors of the Council’s IT protocol.  It was also suggested that Councillors be 
invited to refresh their Code of Conduct training.  The Committee also agreed that the 
councillor had misused officer time.  The Committee agreed that the Constitution was 
not clear about the requirement to disclose officer/member relationships and this should 
be considered by the Constitutional Review Working Group. 
 
Members then voted on the options outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That it be agreed that a full investigation is not required. 
 
(3) That the admissions be accepted and the Committee agrees that there has been 

a breach in Standards in Public Life and Code of Conduct with regard to the 
misuse of Council equipment and email system and misuse of officer time. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 13TH AUGUST 2018 
 

 
(4) That the Standards Committee recognise that the councillor stated that the 

relationship should have been disclosed, and believe this would be good 
practice, although the current constitution does not appear to require this and 
therefore the Constitutional Working Group be requested to consider this issue. 

 
(5) That, in the public interest the report and schedule of facts relating to the 

complaint be published, with Appendix 2 remaining private. 
 
(6) That the exemption on report and schedule of facts (pages 15-18 only) be lifted 

on the publication of the minutes. 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582047, or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


